UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
WESTERN DIVISION

Inre
BETTY JEAN GURLEY, Case No. 97-35255-L
Debtor. Chapter 11

MEMORANDUM

Before the Court is the Second Amended Request for Payment of Adminigtrative Claim (See
Document No. 552) filed February 19, 1999, on behalf of creditor George E. Mills, J., Trustee. The
Trustee seeks reimbursement of certain fees and expenses incurred by himsdlf and his attorney, JamesE.
Foster, pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503. The Trustee asserts that he and his counsel made a substantial
contribution to the bankruptcy case of the Debtor, Betty Jean Gurley, and thus that he is entitled to
rembursement as an adminidrative expense. Both the Debtor and the United States Trustee have filed
objections to the Trustee's request. The issues presented by the Trustee's request are (1) whether a
subsequent amendment to the Trustee sorigina timely-filed request may relate back to the origina request;
(2) whether the Trustee may recover expert witness fees incurred in connection with a disputed va uation
hearing in which the Trustee asserts he was the “ subgtantidly prevailing party”; (3) whether the Trustee's
request for reimbursement of attorney fees and expenses pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4) mugt fall
because the Trustee did not timely file a request pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3); (4) whether the
Trustee may recover reasonable compensation for services rendered by his attorney under 11 U.S.C. §

503(b)(4) if he has no expenses other than attorney fees to recover pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 8 503(b)(3);



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

and (5) if so, whether the Trustee made a* substantial contribution” in the Debtor’s case. For the reasons

st forth below, the Trustee' s request will be granted in part and denied in part.

l.

George E. Mills, J. is the Chapter 7 trustee for the etate of William M. Gurley, the Debtor’s
husband, whose Chapter 7 bankruptcy case is pending in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
Middle Didrict of Horida. The Trustee is the largest creditor in this bankruptcy case, holding a secured
clam in the amount of $10,983,667.00, and an unsecured claim inthe amount of $11,070,289.00. In his
Second Amended Request for Payment of Adminigtrative Expense Claim, the Trustee seeksreimbursement
of the following fees and expenses as adminidrative expenses of this edate:

(1) Expert witnessfeesin theamount of $21,411.22 for the services of Dr. Douglas Southard, and
$20,581.49 for the services of Mr. Robert Harris, CPA. These experts were employed by the Trustee
in connection with a disoute with the Debtor concerning the value of assets used in connection with a
business known as The Moltan Company (“Moltan”). In the course of this bankruptcy case, the Court
determined that the business is a sole proprietorship owned by the Debtor, but that the assets of the
businesswere subject to an equitablelieninfavor of the Trustee.! Pursuant to the Debtor’ s confirmed plan,

the Trustee's claim secured by the equitable lien was paid infull.

! SeGurleyv. Mills(Inre Gurley), 222 B.R. 124 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 1998).

2



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

(2) Trustee' s fees and expenses in connection with the operation of Moltan in the amounts of
$75,000.00 in feesand $15,114.33 in travel expenses. The Trustee asserts that he expended over 1,000
hoursin the operation and management of Moltan. Although he has been compensated for histime by the
William M. Gurley bankruptcy estate, the Trustee asserts that the William M. Gurley edtate is entitled to
be reimbursed by the Debtor’s estate. The Trustee asserts that he made a substantial contribution to the
Debtor’ s case because he surrendered Moltan back to the Debtor “in excdlent financid condition with
approximately $700,000 in cash on hand.”

(3) Attorney fees and costs. The Trustee asserts that the gross amount of fees and expenses
incurred by the Trustee in connection with Mrs. Gurley’s bankruptcy case, but excluding an adversary
proceeding for turnover and amotion for change of venue, was $300,052.50 in fees and $75,288.53 in
expenses. In his origina and amended requests for payment of administrative expenses, the Trustee
asserted that he should be permitted to recover one-third of those amounts, or $112,602.31, as an
adminidrative expense of this estate. In his Second Amended Request, the Trustee has specifically
identified certain activitiesamong dl those undertaken by his counsdl that he asserts subgtantialy benefitted
the Debtor’'s estate. The detail attached as Exhibit 5 to the Trustee's Second Amended Request for
Payment of Administrative Expense Claim reveds that the Trustee seeks reimbursement for $836.50 in
attorney fees incurred in connection with an objection to the fee gpplication of the Debtor’s counsd;

$237.50 in attorney feesincurred in connection with obtaining the return to the etate of the so-called ZIX



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

mining claims, $3,941.50 in attorney feesincurred in connection with an objection to the Debtor’ s request
for an extension of the exclusivity period; $11,671.50 in attorney feesfor activities described as“ Generd
Adminigrative’; $1,472.00 for attorney feesrelated to adispute concerning certain trademarks used in the
business of Moaltan; $23,685.00 in attorney feesincurred in connection with the Trustee' s proposd of a
competing plan and ultimately in negatiating aconsensud plan with the Debtor; and $14,153.86 in attorney
fees and expenses incurred post-confirmation in connection with claims of certain Moltan management
employeesto severance pay. The Trustee claims an additiona $15,855.65 in expenses not identified to

any paticular matter. Thetotal amount of fees and expenses set forth in the detail is $71,855.65.

.
The Trustee relies upon two subsections of 11 U.S.C. § 503 in support of hisapplication. Section
503(b)(3)(D) providesfor alowance of administrative expensesincluding “the actual, necessary expenses
...incurred by . . . acreditor . . . in making asubstantia contribution in acase under chapter ... 11. ..

" 11 U.S.C. §503(b)(3)(D). Section 503(b)(4) providesfor alowance as an adminisirative expense of:

reasonable compensation for professiond services rendered by an
attorney or an accountant of an entity whose expense is dlowable under
paragraph (3) of this subsection based upon the time, the nature, the
extent, and theva ue of such services, and the cost of comparable services
other than in a case under this title, and reimbursement for actud,
necessary expenses incurred by such attorney or accountant.

4



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

11 U.S.C. 8§503(b)(4). Becausethe Bankruptcy Code generdly providesascheme of ratabledistribution
among smilarly situated creditors, the provisonsfor priority trestment of certain clams and expenses are
construed gtrictly againgt thecdamant. See Woburn Assocs. v. Kahn (InreHemingway Transport, Inc.),
954 F.2d 1 (1% Cir. 1992); Inre Sunarhauserman, Inc., 184 B.R. 279, 282 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1995).
The clamant to an adminidirative expense priority bears the burden of proving his entitlement to such
trestment by a preponderance of the evidence. See Woburn Assocs. 954 F.2d at 5; see also United
Trucking Serv., Inc. v. Trailer Rental Co., Inc. (InreUnited Trucking Serv., Inc.), 851 F.2d 159, 162
(6™ Cir. 1988). If dlowed as an administrative expense, aclaim is entitled to first priority of distribution

among unsecured claims againgt the bankruptcy estate. See 11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1).

A.

The Debtor’s confirmed plan set a deadline for filing requests for payment of adminigrative
expenses Sixty daysafter the entry of the order confirming the plan. (See Document No. 408). That order
was entered on September 21, 1998; thus, the deadline for filing requests for payment of administrative
expenses was November 20, 1998. Although the Trustee initidly filed his Request for Payment of
Adminigrative Claim on November 19, 1998, it was not until he filed his Second Amended Request for
Payment of Adminigtrative Claim on February 19, 1999, that the Trustee made any claim for compensation

of hisown time and reimbursement of hisexpenses. The origind request related only to attorney feesand



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

expenses and expert witness fees and expenses incurred by the Trustee. The Debtor objects that the
request for reimbursement of the Trustee fees and expensesistoo late.

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. 8§ 503(a), “[a]n entity may timely file a request for payment of an
adminidraive expense, or may tardily file such request if permitted by the court for cause” The
Bankruptcy Code specifies no timefor thefiling of requestsfor reimbursement of adminigrative expenses,
thusit is left to the discretion of the bankruptcy judge to set adeadlinefor filing such requedts. Inthiscase,
the deadline was set in the order confirming the Debtor’s plan. The Code does not specify what “ cause”
could be shown that would permit atardily filed request for payment of an adminidretive expense. Federd
Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 9006(b) permits the court to enlarge the time for taking some action
specified in anorder of the court upon motion made after the expiration of the specified period “wherethe
failure to act was the result of excusable neglect.”

The Trugtee has not asserted any cause for the late-filing of his request for rembursement of his
own fees and expenses. The fact that the Trusteereceived notice of thefiling deadlineisevidenced by the
timdy filing of hisorigina request, one day before thefiling deadline. The Trustee has not asserted thet his
falureto timdy file his request wasthe result of excusable neglect. The Court concludesthat the Trustee's
request for reimbursement of hisown feesand expenses cannot be alowed unlessthe Trustee' samendment

can relate back to the origind filing on November 19, 1998.



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

An amendment to atimely-filed proof of claim will be permitted to relate back to the origind filing
in order to “cure adefect in the clam as origindly filed, to describe the clam with greater particularity or
to plead anew theory of recovery onthefactsset forthinthe origind clam.” Inre Kolstad, 928 F.2d 171,
175 (5" Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 958, 112 S. Ct. 419, 116 L. Ed. 2d 439 (1991) (quoting In re
International Horizons, Inc., 751 F.2d 1213, 1216 (11*" Cir. 1985)). An amendment that sets forth a
whoally new ground of ligbility, however, should not be permitted to relate back to the origind filing. See
Kolstad, 928 F.2d at 175. For example, the Interna Revenue Service asacreditor was not permitted to
“amend” atimey filed proof of clam by adding claims for tax years not asserted in its origina proof of
dam. Inre Chavis, 160 B.R. 804 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993), aff’d, United Statesv. Chavis (In re
Chavis), 47 F.3d 818, 819 (6" Cir. 1995). Seealso, InreRains, 139 B.R. 158 (Bankr. D. Md. 1992)
(for lateclamto be cong dered amendment of timely filed claim, rather than new claim, second claim should
be of same nature asfirst and reasonably within amount to which first claim provided notice); United States
v. Baker (Inre Baker), 129 B.R. 607 (E.D. Mo. 1991) (late filed claim did not relate back to origina
proof of claim, where supplementa claim was entirely separate and digtinct claim); InreKulick, 85B.R.
680 (E.D.N.Y. 1988) (late-filed claims did not provide notice of transaction forming basis of clam and
could not be characterized as an amendment to the timely dams); In re Friesenhahn, 169 B.R. 615
(Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1994) (untimely claim was insufficiently related to prior, timely claim to be considered

an amendment and thus would not relate back). The Court believes that the same analysis should be



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

gpplied to late-filed requests for payment of adminidirative expenses as is gpplied to late-filed proofs of
dam.

Therequest for compensation of the Trusteg’ sservicesand reimbursement of hisexpensesiswhally
separate and gpart from the Trustee' srequestsfor reimbursement of expert witnessfees and attorney fees
and expenses. This portion of the purported amendment isin fact anew cam, which was not timely filed,
and does not relate back to the origindly filed request. Because the request was not timely filed and
because the Trustee has failed to plead or prove excusable neglect for histardiness, the Trustee' s request
for reimbursement of $75,000.00 plus $15,114.33 in expenses will be disdlowed as an administrative
expense of this estate.

The Debtor also objects that section 503(b)(3) limits the Trustee to possible recovery of his
expenses, but makes no provisionfor compensation of services performed by acreditor.? The Debtor is
correct, and for this additiona reason, the Court will deny the Trustee's request for allowance of a

$75,000.00 fee to himself as an adminigtrative expense of this estate.

2 Similarly, the Bankruptcy Code makes no provision for payment of compensation for services rendered by
amember of an official committee. See 11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(F); H.R. Rep. 103-834, 103 Cong., 2™ Sess. 8 (Oct. 4,
1994); 140 Cong. Rec. H10765 (Oct. 4, 1994).



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

The Trustee asserts that he is entitled to be reimbursed the fees and expenses of two experts
employed by himin connection with thetriad concerning the vauation of the Trustee' ssecured clam. After
the Court determined that the assets used in connection with Moltan and certain other disputed assetswere
assets of Mrs. Gurley’ s bankruptcy estate subject to an equitable lien in favor of the Trustee, the Debtor
filed amotion requesting that the Court determinethevaue of the Trusteg slien. (See Document No. 180).
As became clear in later stages of the case, the Debtor intended to redeem these assets by paying to the
Trugee the full vaue of hislien. The vaue of the Moltan assets was heavily disputed by the parties. The
Court conducted atrid over aperiod of four days, and ultimately determined that the value of the equitable
lienwas $10,938,667. (See “Order Resolving Mation to Determine Vaue of Equitable Lien Claim of
George E. Mills, Jr., Chapter 7 Trustee,” entered August 31, 1998, Document No. 363). The Trustee
asserts that he is entitled to recover his expenses in connection with this hearing because he “was the
substantidly prevailing party in connection with the determination of the vaue of Moltan.” Nowhere does
the Trustee suggest the basisfor this assertion, and the Court can find no basisin the Bankruptcy Codefor
awarding the expenses of litigation to the substantidly prevailing party in a contested va uation hearing
(assuming for purposes of argument thet the Trustee wasiin fact the subgtantidly prevailing party). Further,
the Trustee provides no basis for asserting that such fees, if awarded, should be eevated to firg priority
for digtribution asan adminigrative expense. The Trustee' srequest for reimbursement of hisexpert witness

feeswill be denied.



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

C.

Each of the Trustee's remaining clams for reimbursement seeks reimbursement of attorney fees
and expensesincurred by the Trustee. The Debtor argues that award of an adminigtrative expense to the
Trustee under section 504(b)(3) is a prerequidite to an award of attorney fees under section 503(b)(4).
The Debtor asserts that the Trustee did not timely file an application under section 503(b), but rather his
attorney filed an application. The Debtor concludes that for this reason, the application, as amended,
should be denied in its entirety.

The Court has reviewed the origind application and each of the two amendments. The Debtor is
mistakenwith respect to the origina gpplication. Theorigind application wasfiled on behdf of the Trustee
and sought adminidtrative expense dtatus for the Trustee's expert witness fees and attorney fees and
expenses. The application did erroneoudy rely upon section 330° of the Bankruptcy Code rather than
Sections 503(b)(3) and (4), but the Court does not find this error fata to the application. The gpplication

referred to the substantial contribution standard and contained sufficient detail to put the Debtor on notice

8 Mr. Millswas, of course, the Trusteein Mr. Gurley’s bankruptcy case, not Mrs. Gurley’s. Section
330(a)(1) relates to the award of compensation and expenses to atrustee, examiner or professional person under
section 327 or 1103. That section provides:

Except as otherwise provided in this section, the trustee, with the court’s

approval, may employ one or more attorneys, accountants, appraisers,

auctioneers, or other professional persons, that do not hold or represent an

interest adverse to the estate, and that are disinterested persons, to represent or

assist the trustee in carrying out the trustee’ s duties under thistitle.
11 U.S.C. § 327(a). Mr. Millsno doubt relied upon this section in making an application for compensation and
reimbursement of his attorney fees and expensesin Mr. Gurley’s bankruptcy case.

10



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

of the nature of the Trusteg's clam. This objection to the timeliness of the Trustee's gpplication is

overruled.

D.

The Debtor’ s objection gppears to go beyond timeliness, however, and suggests that there must
be an award of adminigtrative expense to the Trustee other than attorney fees under section 503(b)(3)
before the Trustee may seek recovery of hisattorney fees and expenses under section 503(b)(4). In other
words, the Debtor argues that the expenses awarded to the Trustee under section 503(b)(3) for making
a subgtantial contribution in a case cannot consst of atorney fees. Because the Court has denied the
Trustee srequest for reimbursement of hisown direct expensesand expert witnessfees, the Debtor argues
that the Trustee has no remaining section 503(b)(3) claim and thus, is not entitled to recovery under section
503(b)(4). Thisissue gppearsto be one of first impression in this circuit.

The Court hasreviewed some seventy casesinvolving section 503(b)(4). A number of courtshave
permitted the recovery of attorney fees and expenses in cases where there is no mention of claims for
recovery of expenses other than attorney fees. See, e.g., Lebronv. MechamFin., Inc., 27 F.3d 937 (3d
Cir. 1994); In re Flight Transp. Corp. Sec. Litig., 874 F.2d 576 (8" Cir. 1989); In re Hooker Inv.,
Inc., 188 B.R. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1995); In re Decarbo, 152 B.R. 44 (W.D. Pa. 1993); InreWarner, 141

B.R. 762 (M.D. Fla. 1992); In re Encapsulation Int’l, Inc., No. 96-31762, 1998 WL 801898, at *1

11



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

(Bankr. W.D. Tenn. Nov. 9, 1998). The language of sections 503(b)(3) and 503(b)(4) lends support to
the Debtor’s argument, however. Section 503(b)(3) specificaly relates to “actua, necessary expenses,
other than compensation and reimbursement specified in paragraph (4) of thissubsection. ...” 11U.S.C.
§ 503(b)(3) (emphasis supplied). Section 503(b)(4) permits “reasonable compensation for professiond
services rendered by an attorney . . . of an entity whose expense is alowable under paragraph (3) of this
subsection. ... 11 U.S.C. §503(b)(4). The Debtor’ sposition further appearsto be supported by the Fifth
Circuit in Matter of DP Partners Ltd. Partnership, 106 F.3d 667, 674 (5™ Cir.), cert. denied, DP
Partners Ltd. Partnership v. Hall Financial Group, Inc., _ U.S. 118 S. Ct. 63, 139 L. Ed.
2d 26 (1997). Inthat case, the court stated:

A closdly-related but separate provisonis subsection (b)(4) . ... This

provison is expressy dependent upon a clamant quaifying for an

adminidraive expense award in subsections (3), which requires that

expenses, other than professiond fees, be reasonable and necessary.
Id. a 674. Although the opinion strongly suggests that an independent creditor expenseis a prerequisite
to obtaining reimbursement of attorney fees under section 503(b)(4), thereisinfact no mention of adam
other than for attorney fees and expenses. The Fifth Circuit nevertheless remanded the case for a
determination of the amount of atorney fees to be awarded.

Thefirst reported decison to ded directly with theissueraised by the Trusteewasin re Marquam

Investment Corp., 176 B.R. 34 (Bankr. D. Or. 1994), rev' d on other grounds, 188 B.R. 434 (D. Or.

1995). In acase converted from chapter 11 to chapter 7, an attorney who smultaneoudy represented a

12



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

creditor and the chapter 11 trustee for certain purposes sought compensation from the estate pursuant to
sections 503(b)(1), (3) and (4) and sections 327 and 330 of the Bankruptcy Code. The debtor and two
others objected that “ Section 503(b)(3) requires acreditor to incur an expense other than an attorney fee
or expense covered under 503(b)(4) in connection with making asubstantia contribution to the estate or
recovering a transfer.” 1d. at 37. Because the applicant’s client had not incurred any such expense, the
objectors argued that none of the attorney fees could be recovered from the estate. The court rejected this
argument.  The court concluded that “Section 503(b)(4)’s reference to ‘an entity whose expense is
alowable under paragraph (3) of this subsection” was merely intended to identify the entity in question and
not to limit compensation only to those professonas who rendered services to an entity which actudly
incurred an expense.” 1d. The court reasoned that aliteral reading of the sections would permit recovery
of attorney fees and expenses where the creditor incurred only nomina expense, such as the cost of a
stamp, but not if the creditor incurred no expense. Further, such a reading would permit recovery of
attorney fees and expenses when a creditor paid its own litigation expenses asthey wereincurred, but not
when its attorney advanced the costs expecting reimbursement. The court regjected such an “arbitrary and
illogicd reading” of the statute, and turned to acons deration of whether the creditor had made asubstantia
contribution to the case. 1d.
The second reported decision to address the issue framed by the Debtor wasLaw Offices of Neil

Vincent Wake v. Sedona Ingtitute (In re Sedona Institute), 220 B.R. 74 (B.A.P. 9" Cir. 1998). The

opinionof the pand waswritten by Bankruptcy Judge Peter W. Bowie, Sitting by designation. A dissenting

13



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

opinion was filed by Bankruptcy Judge Barry Russell. Themgjority agreed that aliteral reading of sections
503(b)(3) and 503(b)(4) would lead to the absurd results highlighted in the Marquam Investment
decision, and concluded that:

[T]he excluson of professiona compensation from 8§ 503(b)(3) was
designed not to require that the creditor incur expense in addition to
attorneys fees and costs, but rather to channd those professond’s fees
through the additional standards of (b)(4) — ‘reasonable ... based on the
time, the nature, the extent, and the val ue of such services, and the cost of

comparable sarvices . . . ., there being no express ‘reasonable
requirement for nonprofessional expenses incurred by a creditor under
(b)3).

Id. a 79. Although the mgority was “reluctant to stray from a gtrict interpretation” of the statute, it
nevertheless concluded that a creditor who makes a substantial contribution in a case may recover
reasonable professona fees and expenses under section 503(b)(4) regardless of whether it has an
independent alowable expense under section 503(b)(3). Id. at 81.

In his dissent, Judge Russall argued that section 503(b)(4), read literaly, would not permit a
creditor to recover atorney fees and expenses unlessthat creditor had an independent expense dlowable
under section 503(b)(3), and that there was no reason not to read the statute as written. Judge Russell
reasoned that this requirement is consstent with Congressiona intent to limit adminigirative expenses.
Further, he noted that the problem of acreditor incurring merely nomina expensesraised by theMarquam
Investment court wasredly no problem at all because the reasonableness of the fees awarded would bear

some relationship to the expenses incurred.

14



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

Although it is a close question, this Court agrees with the conclusion reached by the court in
Marquam Investment and the mgority in Sedona Institute. The ability to recover attorney fees and
expenses logicaly depends upon whether the fees have been incurred by an entity who fadlsinto one of the
categories established in section 503(b)(3), not upon whether such entities have incurred expenses other
than professona fees. Section 503(b)(4) literaly requires only that the requesting entity’ s expense be
“dlowable under paragraph (3)”, not that such expenses actudly be alowed. Thetypes of entitieswhose
expenses are “dlowable’ under paragraph (3) are those who have, for example, made a substantia
contributionin acase. It isthese types of entities whose claims for reimbursement of attorney fees and
expenses may be cons dered under the reasonabl eness standard of section 503(b)(4). The Court overrules
this objection to the Trustee's request and turns to a consideration of whether the Trustee made a

substantid contribution in the case.

E
Section 503(b) states that a creditor is entitled to “actua and necessary expensesincurred. . . in
making a subgtantia contribution in a case under chapter . . . 11.” The Bankruptcy Code provides no
guidance for determining when a creditor has made a subgtantial contribution in a bankruptcy case. That
determination is left to the discretion of the bankruptcy judge, who will be guided by the principle that
adminidrative expenses “should be alowed to the extent that they redound to the benefit of the generd

creditors and the estate.” William L. Norton, Jr., NORTON BANKRUPTCY LAW AND PRACTICE 2D, §

15



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

42.13 (1997). The Court isimpressed with the discussion of the substantia contribution standard set out
by Bankruptcy Judge Tina L. Brozman in In re Best Products Co., Inc., and will quote extensvely from
that opinion:

Thesubgtantia contribution test isintended to promotemeaningful creditor
participation in the reorganization process, but not to encourage
mushrooming adminigtrative expenses. Each § 503(b) applicant must
prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the services rendered for
which it seeks compensation provided a substantia benefit to the estate.
Compensable sarvices are those which facilitate progress in the case,
rather than those which retard or interrupt. Factorswhich the courts have
consdered in determining whether an gpplicant has made a substantia
contribution in a chapter 11 case include:  whether the services were
provided to benefit the estate itsdlf or al of the partiesin the bankruptcy
case; whether the services conferred adirect benefit upon the estate; and
whether services were duplicative of services performed by others.

Benefits which have been found to be insubstantial include those services
which would merely deplete the assets of the estate without proving a
corresponding greater benefit.  “Creditors face an especidly difficult
burden in passng the ‘substantial contribution’” test since they are
presumed to act primarily in their own interests” U.S Lines, 103 B.R.
at 430 (citing In re Jensen-Farley Pictures, Inc., 47 B.R. 557, 571
(Bankr. D. Utah 1985)). Whereas services that confer a sgnificant and
demonstrabl e benefit upon thereorgani zation processwhich havenot been
rendered soledly on behdf of a creditor's own interest should be
compensated, extensive participationinacase, without more, isinsufficient
to compel compensation. And efforts undertaken by creditors soldly to
further their own sdlf-interest are not compensable under section 503(b).
The integrity of 8§ 503(b) can only be maintained by drictly limiting
compensation to extraordinary creditor actions which lead directly to
tangible benefitsto the creditors, debtor or estate. Compensation must be
preserved for those rare occasions when the creditor’ sinvolvement truly
fosters and enhances adminigiration of the estate. Thus, the generd rule
remains that attorneys must look to their own clients for payment.

16



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

InreBest Prods., Inc., 173 B.R. 862, 865-66 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994) (most interna citations omitted).

The Court will consider in turn each of the Trustee's claims that he, through his counsdl, has
conferred asubstantia benefit inthe case. Fird, the Trustee assartsthat he, through his counsel, objected
to the fee gpplications of the debtor’ s counsel resulting in changesto the application and areductionin the
fees requested. The Trustee claims this was a benefit to the estate. The Trustee requests that he be
reimbursed for attorney feesin the amount of $836.50 in connection with the objection to the fee request.
The Court’ sfile reflects that the attorneys for the debtor-in-possession filed their First Interim Application
for Compensation seeking $141,894.75 in fees and $6,113.02 in expenses on February 27, 1998. Both
the Trustee and the United States Trustee filed objectionsto the Application. Thefile further reflects that
the parties reached a dtipulation concerning certain reductions in the fees and expenses requested. Fees
were dlowed in the amount of $110,032.29 and expenses were dlowed in the amount of $6,078.38.
While there was a significant reduction in the fees requested, the Court is not able to say that thisreduction
resulted soldly from the efforts of the Trustee. To some extent, the actions of the Trustee merely duplicated
those of the United States Trustee. Indeed, the Court’ simpression isthat the settlement reached was rather
typica of the usua fee negotiation process in Chapter 11 casesin this didtrict in which the United States
Trugtee vigilantly reviews dl fee gpplications. The Court cannot find that the reduction was the result of
extraordinary creditor action that should be compensated as an adminidtrative expense.

Second, the Trustee claimsthat he, through his counsd, required the Debtor to return to the estate

certain red property known as ZIX mining clams, which were transferred by the Debtor to a corporate

17



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

entity in violation of an injunction entered by the Orlando bankruptcy court. The Trustee seeks
reimbursement of $237.50 in attorney feesincurred in connection with the ZIX mining dams. The Court
has reviewed its file concerning the ZIX mining clams. These claims were described as “ 33 unpatented
lode clams’ transferred from B.J. Gurley d/b/al Moltan Company to a corporation known as ZIX, Inc.
All shares of the corporation were owned by the Debtor. The Trusteefiled amotion to require the Debtor
to appear in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Middle Digtrict of Horida, Orlando Divison, and
show cause why she should not be held in contempt for her dleged failure to abide by that court's
Permanent and Amended Permanent Injunction. In response, the Debtor filed amotionin this didtrict to
require the Trustee to gppear and show cause why he should not be held in contempt for willful violation
of the automatic stay asaresult of hisfiling the civil contempt mation in the Orlando court. The Debtor and
the Trustee resolved the dispute between themsdl ves with each side withdrawing its respective motion and
the Debtor agreeing to reconvey the claims to hersdf. Although the trandfer to ZIX, Inc., was not
authorized by this Court, thetransfer did not result inany diminution of the bankruptcy estate sncethevaue
of the clamswas fully reflected in the shares of stock held by the Debtor. The ZIX mining claims were
treated as property used or useful in the business of Moltan in connection with the hearing on the vauation
of the Moltan enterprise. Neither party sought to separately vaue the mining clams.  Thus the Court
cannot determine whether the vadue of the mining cams was “subgantid” in rdaion to the entire

bankruptcy estate. Based upon the record established by the Trusteein support of hisrequest for payment

18



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

of adminidrative expense, the Court cannot find that the actions of the Trustee rdlated to the mining clams
made a substantial contribution to the bankruptcy case.

Third, the Trustee claims that he, through his counsdl, successfully opposed the Debtor’ s motion
to extend the exclusivity period for obtaining acceptances of her plan. The Trustee seeks reimbursement
of $3,941.50 in attorney fees incurred in connection with his opposition to the Debtor’s motion. The
Trustee argues that by successfully opposing the Debtor’s motion, the way was opened for him to file a
competing plan. The merefact that the exclusivity period in acaseisterminated isnot initself asubgtantia
contribution. Rather, the termination of the exclugvity period must result in the confirmation of aplan that
offers subgtantialy better trestment to the non-moving creditors. The Trustee claims that the filing of his
plan resulted in subgtantia improvement to the Debtor’ s plan that was ultimately confirmed. The Trustee
has a so requested reimbursement of $23,685.00 in attorney feesincurred in connection with the Trustee's
proposa of acompeting plan and ultimately in negatiating a consensud plan with the Debtor. The Court
will consider both of these requests together as each depends upon whether thefiling of the Trustee' splan
was a substantial contribution to the case.

The Court has compared the treatment proposed under the Debtor’s origina plan, under the
Trustee' s plan, and under the confirmed plan for those creditors other than the Trustee. The results of that

comparison are set out below:

Debtor’'s Plan Trustee' s Plan Confirmed Plan
Effective Date 30 days after 30 days after supply effective date
confirmation confirmation

19



Inre Betty Jean Gurley

Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

Unsecured Claims Pad infull withinthirty | Padin full onthe Padin full onor
# $20,000 days after Effective Date together | before 75 days after
confirmation. with interest a therate | confirmation together
of 8.5% from 10-20- | with interest at the rate
97. of 5.58% from 10-20-
97.
Clam of Michadl Paid in full within 30 Allowed asfiled less Allowed as scheduled.
Williamson days after $5,000. Paidinthree | Padinfull 75 days
confirmation. equd monthly after confirmation.
ingdlments Debtor to release law
commencing 60 days | firm.
after the confirmation
date. Trusteeto
releese dl dlams of the
Debtor againgt the law
firm.
Claim of Essenjay (not | If unsecured daims Pad in full upon Pad in full upon
yet dlowed) exceed $6,000,000, dlowance. alowance.
Debtor to pay
$500,000 to be
distributed pro rata
within 90 days after
the Effective Date.
The bdance of dl
unsecured clamsto be
repaid in 7 equdl
annud ingalments
together with interest
at the market rate.
Orlando appesal To be pursued. To be dismissed. To be pursued.

20




Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

Comparison of the three plans yields mixed results. For example, the Trustee's plan is more
favorable to generd unsecured creditors with clams equal to or less than $20,000.00 in thet it provides
for payment of interest from October 20, 1997, until the clamispaid. The Debtor’sorigind plan did not
provide for the payment of interest on these clams. The confirmed plan provides for the payment of
interest, but a alower rate than that proposed by the Trustee.

The Debtor’ s schedules list $111, 274.70 in unsecured, nonpriority claims equa to or less than
$20,000.00. These claims are classified as Class 2 damsin the confirmed plan, and the Court will refer
to them as such. For purposes of this andyss, the Court will assume that al of these clams remained
unpaid a confirmation. With repect to these Class 2 claims, the confirmed plan providesfor the payment
of interest at the rate of 5.58% from October 20, 1997, until paid. These clamsareto be paid within 75
days after confirmation. The plan was confirmed on September 21, 1998. Thus the last day for paying
Class 2 claims was December 5, 1998. On that date smple interest would have accrued in the amount
of $6,991.11 ($111,274.70 / 365 = $17.01 per diem; $17.01 x 411 days = $6,991.11). Thisisthe
amount of the tangible contribution that resulted from thefiling of the Trustee splan with respect to thisclass
of creditors.

Under the confirmed plan, Class 3 congsts of the dlaim of Michad Williamson, of the law firm of

Maguire, Boorhis & Wdls, PA., the Debtor’ s atorney in the Orlando bankruptcy court litigation.* The

4 See Gurleyv. Mills, 222 B.R. at 129, for a description of the Orlando bankruptcy court litigation.

21



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

Debtor scheduled this claim as undisputed in the amount of $80,000.00 (See Document No. 26). The
Debtor’s origind plan proposed to pay the claim in full within 30 days after the effective date. The
Trugtee' s plan would have dlowed the claim asfiled less $5,000.00; paid the claim in three equa monthly
ingalments commencing 60 days after the Effective Date; and released Mr. Williamsand hislaw firm from
dl clams held by the Debtor. The confirmed plan provides for dlowance of the clam as scheduled;
payment within 75 days after confirmation; and rdease of Mr. Williamson and hisfirm. Thereis nothing
in the record from which the Court can determine the vaue of the release given to Mr. Williamson. The
Debtor indicated no dispute with the amount of Mr. Williamson’s feesin her bankruptcy schedules. The
Debtor’ s origind plan would have paid thisdam in full within 60 days after confirmation. The confirmed
plan provides for payment of the claim in full within 75 days after confirmation. The Trugteg' s plan would
have reduced theamount of Mr. Williamson' sclaim by $5,000.00 and prolonged the period for repayment.
The Court cannot find that the proposa of the Trustee' s plan resulted in atangible contribution to the case
with respect to Mr. Williamson'scdam.

Essenjay & Associates filed aproof of claim in the amount of $2,000,000.00. Accordingto Mr.
George McCrary, an atorney for the Debtor, this represents a counterclam filed in response to the
Debtor’s complaint againgt Essenjay & Associates pending in the Chancery Court of Shelby County,
Tennessee. Mr. McCrary’s opinion was that the litigation should result in a net recovery to the Debtor.

The Debtor employed Mr. McCrary as specia counse to pursuethislitigation in the Chancery Court (See

22



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

Document No. 54). The treatment provided to Essenjay under both the Trustee' s plan and the confirmed
plan is more favorable than that proposed under the Debtor’s plan, but the Court cannot determine that
the activities of the Trustee resulted in atangible benefit to the creditor because the claim has not yet been
dlowed. If Mr. McCrary is correct, there will be no alowed claim and no distribution. The Court
concludes that the change in the trestment of the Essenjay claim was not a subgtantia contribution to the
case.

Both the Debtor’s origina plan and the confirmed plan propose that the Debtor’s gpped of the
judgment obtained by the Trustee in the Orlando bankruptcy court be pursued. The Trustee's plan
proposed that the gpped be dismissed with prejudice. The Debtor assertsthat the gpped may resultina
recovery by her of severd million dollars. The Court cannot determine the vaue, if any, of the apped to
the estate. It is clear, however, that dl vauewould have been logt if the Trustee’ sproposa had prevailed.
Thiswould have provided a sgnificant benefit to the Trustee, but no benefit to the generd creditorsof this
estate. The Court concludes that the Trustee' s efforts with respect to this portion of the plan resulted in
no tangible benefit to the etate.

In addition to the above, the Trustee proposesthat his efforts resulted in more beneficia timing of
payments under the confirmed plan and more beneficia trestment of his secured and unsecured clams.

The benefits of each of these changes redound to the Trustee rather than the general unsecured creditors.

23



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

It is not appropriate for the Trustee to seek to charge the estate for efforts undertaken exclusively for his
own benefit.

It istrue that the cooperation of the Trustee resulted in the eventual consensua confirmation of the
Debtor’s Third Amended Plan of Reorganization. Based upon its own knowledge of the hearings and
pleadings in this case, and the Court’ sreview of theitemization of fees submitted by Mr. Foster, the Court
believesthat asignificant change occurred in theattitude and efforts of the Trustee and hiscounsdl beginning
on September 9, 1998. Onthat day, the Court conducted an in-chambers conference with counsel for the
Debtor and the Trugtee that resulted in negotiation of the consensud plan of reorganization which was
ultimately confirmed. Mr. Foster’ s time records from that point forward reflect cooperative efforts with
Debtor’ s counsel and subgtantia work on drafting and revising the Third Amended Plan of Reorganization.
The Court finds that these efforts made asubstantia contribution to the case. Had the parties not reached
this consensud resolution, the estate would have incurred substantia additiond litigetion expenses. The
itemized fees for the Truste€'s counsd, excluding travel time between Memphis and Orlando, are
$7,025.00. Thisamount issubstantialy equd to the tangible benefit that accrued to the general unsecured
creditors astheresult of thefiling of the Trustee' scompeting plan. Oncethe Court has determined that the
efforts of the Trustee resulted in a substantial contribution to the case, the Court must determine whether
the amount of professona fees and expenses requested is reasonable. The amount of tangible benefit to

the estate and creditorsis a useful measure of the fees and expenses that may be recovered. The Court

24



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

finds that the amount of the Trustee's request is reasonable and will permit the Trustee to recover
$7,025.00 from the Debtor’ s estate as an administrative expense.

In addition to the above, the Trustee seeks recovery of $11,671.50 in atorney fees for activities
described as “ Generd Adminigtrative’; and $1,472.00 for atorney fees related to disputes concerning
certain trademarks used in the business of Moltan. The Trustee dso claims an additiona $15,855.65 in
expenses not identified to any particular matter. The Trustee has offered no explanation for how these
activities benefitted the estate. The Court will not permit any recovery for these items.

Findly, the Trustee dams that he should be permitted to recover $14,153.86 in attorney feesand
expensesreated to employeeissues throughout the case. Of thisamount, $7,476.50in atorney feeswere
incurred post-confirmation in connection with clams of certain Moltan management employees to
severance pay. The Trusteg' s pre-confirmation fees in the employment area related to claims filed by
former Moltan employees who were terminated by the Trustee. Asthe actions of the Trustee created the
causefor incurring these fees, the Court does not find it gppropriate to charge the estate for reimbursement
for these attorney fees. On the other hand, the Trustee' s efforts on behaf of the Moltan employees who
were terminated by the Debtor post-confirmation were necessary to insure the Debtor’ s compliance with
the plan, and provided no benefit to the Trustee. These efforts provided asubstantia benefit to the former
Moltan employees who contributed valuable services to the business during the period of the Trustee's

management. The efforts of these employees during adifficult trangition period maintained the value of the

25



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

business enterprise that was ultimately turned over to the control of the Debtor. The Court isimpressed
by the Trustee' s sense of loyadty to these employees and finds that these efforts by the Trustee and his
counsel madeasubgtantia contributionin thisbankruptcy case. The Court findsthat theamount of attorney
fees requested by the Trustee for these services is reasonable and will award the Trustee an additiond

$7,476.50 as an administrative expense.

[I.

The Court will enter its order dlowing the Trustee' s request for rembursement of adminigrative
expenses in the amount of $7,025.00 related to the negotiation and drafting of the confirmed plan and
$7,476.50 incurred in providing assistance to the terminated Moltan management employees, for atota
award of $14,501.50. The baance of the Trustee's request is denied for the reasons set forth in this
memorandum.

BY THE COURT,

JENNIED. LATTA
United States Bankruptcy Judge

Date: June 30, 1999
(Published)

CC: John R. Dunlap

26



Inre Betty Jean Gurley
Chapter 11 Case No. 97-35255-L
Memorandum asto Administrative Claim

JamesE. Bailey, 111
James E. Foster
George E. Mills, Jr.
Sean M. Haynes

27



